

DOCKET No. 10-1011

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HECTOR ESCATON,

PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

---

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT  
FEBRUARY 10, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES ..... vii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

    Summary of the Argument..... 1

    Standard of Review..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

    Statement of Facts..... 4

    Procedural History ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

    I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM BECAUSE OFFICER STUBBS WAS NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE REASONABLE SUSPICION TO CONDUCT A FORENSIC SEARCH OF THE PETITIONER’S NUMEROUS ELECTRONIC DEVICES AT THE INTERNATIONAL BORDER. .... 8

        A. Under the border search doctrine, the Government’s forensic search of Petitioner’s electronic devices did not require a warrant, probable cause, or reasonable suspicion because of the longstanding right of the sovereign to protect itself by inspecting the persons and effects that enter the county..... 8

        B. Government agents do not need reasonable suspicion to conduct a search of electronic devices at the border unless the search is highly intrusive. .... 12

        C. Reasonable suspicion is not required to conduct a forensic search of electronic devices at the border because the Court’s decision in *Riley v. California* did not alter the settled border search doctrine. .... 19

    II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM BECAUSE THE SCA REQUESTS FOR CSLI OF THREE DAYS AND ONE-HUNDRED HOURS, IN ADDITION TO THREE, ONE-HOUR TOWER DUMPS, DOES NOT REQUIRE PROBABLE CAUSE AND A SEARCH WARRANT..... 22

        A. Under *Carpenter*, the Government’s acquisition of Petitioner’s CSLI did not violate the Fourth Amendment. .... 22

            1. Under the extended border search exception, the Government’s acquisition of CSLI pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) does not require a search warrant. .... 22

            2. *Carpenter’s* ceiling was not violated by either of the Government’s two limited requests for Petitioner’s CSLI. .... 24

B. *Carpenter* does not apply to CSLI data requests under 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) made at international borders because of the diminished expectation of privacy. .... 26

C. *Carpenter* does not apply to a request for a one-hour tower dump under 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d), because the privacy concerns in *Carpenter* do not apply to the snapshot of information that a tower dump provides..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Almeida-Sanchez v. United States*,  
413 U.S. 266 (1973)..... 8

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
585 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (2018)..... 2, 3, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

*Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Delgado*,  
466 U.S. 210 (1984)..... 12

*Katz v. United States*,  
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 7

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
469 U.S. 325 (1985)..... 13

*Ornelas v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 690 (1996)..... 3

*Riley v. California*,  
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)..... 19, 20, 21

*Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n*,  
489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 7

*Terry v. Ohio*,  
392 U.S. 1 (1968)..... 13

*United States v. Alfaro-Moncada*,  
607 F.3d 720 (11th Cir. 2010) ..... 10, 12, 13, 15, 26

*United States v. Arnold*,  
533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 13

*United States v. Cardenas*,  
9 F.3d 1139 (5th Cir. 1993) ..... 22, 23

*United States v. Cotterman*,  
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 17

*United States v. Flores-Montano*,  
541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 1, 9, 13, 16, 18, 20, 26

<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	7
<i>United States v. Kay</i> , 17-CR-16, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141615 (E.D. Wisc. August 21, 2018) .....	28
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Kubasiak</i> , 18-CR-120-PP, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172514 (E.D. Wisc. October 5, 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Montoya De Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	7, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	10
<i>United States v. Tirado</i> , 16-CR-168, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141605 (E.D. Wisc. August 21, 2018).....	28
<i>United States v. Touse</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 18, 26
<i>United States v. Tuggle</i> , No. 16-CR-20070-JES-JEH, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127333 (C.D. Ill. July 31, 2018) .....	28, 29

<i>United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8mm Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	9
--	---

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1028A.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1344.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....	6
18 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2711.....	22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29
Act of July 31, 1789.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	7

**Secondary Sources**

11 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 1 (Originally published in 2016) .....	28
§ 4.8(a) Overview of the Stored Communications Act, 2 Crim. Pro. § 4.8(a) (4th ed.).....	22
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year 2017 Sector Profile</i> (Dec. 12, 2017) .....	11
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, CBP Directive No. 3340-049A (Jan. 4, 2018).....	8
U.S. Customs and Border Protection, <i>U.S. Customs and Border Protection Snapshot - December 2018</i> , (Dec. 2018) .....	11
